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Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has :filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the seveml 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth :-

No, I Name. Occupation. - I Rel!idenoe. I of t~1:th.1 E~~!~n I i~~~!!!t~r S~~~r~~te 
filed. · 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 
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11 
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15 
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17 
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26 

Bennett, John Erskine 

Battersby, Emily 

Burgess, Neil Conway 

Cleghorn, Agnes 
Ellery, Em.ma Jane 

Freeman, Ann 

Hall, Thom.as William. 
Keith, David Robinson Neill 
Laurenson, Ross Ashm.ere Fleming 
Marshall, Fred 
Mc'Gaveston, Charles Winford 

McAulay, Bessie Jane 
McGavin, Gilbert Andrew 

McGrath, Miles 
O'Sullivan, Violet Maud 
Shaw, Cecil John 
Shaw, Helen 
Smillie, Beatrice Elfie 
Stevenson, Kate Marie 

Sumner, Mary Jane 
Ulm.rich, Anna Maria Caroline .. 
Veysey, Susan Ann 
Watkins, Thom.as 
White, Samuel 
Wilson, Evelyn Ethel May 
Young, Eric Walter .. 

Retired railway em
ployee 

Widow 

Student teacher (air
man) 

Spinster 
Married woman 

Widow 

Retired railway ganger 
Clerk (airman) 
Accountant 
Retired labourer 
Retired farmer 

Widow 
Retired railway em-

ployee 
Retired shepherd 
Widow 
Horse dealer and trainer 
Married woman 

Widow 
Married woman 

" Labourer 
Fruiterer 
Married woman 
Mason (airman) 

Dunedin 

New Plymouth 
(formerly Wanga
nui) 

Auckland 

Richmond 
Christchurch (form-

erly Greym.outh) 
Balclutha (formerly 

Roslyn) 
Dunedin .. 
Wellington 

Wan_g~nui 
Rapaura (formerly 

Patutahi) 
Tinwald .. 
Masterton 

Te Hauke 
Nelson 
Pukekohe 
New Plymouth 

West;~ (formerly 
Clarence Bridge) 

Christchurch 

Palm;;ston North .. 
Dunedin .. 
Christchurch 
Wellington 
Napier 

21/5/43 

5/5/45 

19/10/44 

1/5/45 
1/5/45 

28/4/45 

26/4/45 
22/6/44 
16/4/45 
5/5/45 

23/4/45 

9/5/45 
7/5/45 

30/4/45 
7/5/45 

15/10/44 
11/5/45 
23/3/45 
10/4/45 

13/4/45 
19/5/45 
13/5/45 
4/5/45 

21/5/45 
23/4/45 
13/8/44 

8/6/45 

8/6/45 

8/6/45 

8/6/45 
8/6/45 

8/6/45 

8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 

8/6/45 
8/6/45 

8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 

8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 
8/6/45 

Intestate 

Testate 

" Intestate 

" Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

Dunedin. 

New Plymouth. 

Auckland. 

Nelson. 
Christchurch. 

Dunedin. 

Weifrngton. 

Blenheim.. 

Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

Napier. 
Nelson. 
Auckland. 
New Plymouth. 

" Dunedin. 

Christchurch. 

Welli~gton. 
Dunedin. 
Christchurch. 
Wellington. 
Napier. 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 11th June, 1945. W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 

1:U~SERVE BANK Ob' NEW ZEALAND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THl!J RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OJ' BUSINESS ON MONDAY, 

Liabilities 

I. General Reserve Fund 
2. Bank-notes 
3. Demand liabilities-

(a) State 
(b) .Banks 
(c) Other 

4. Time deposits 
5. Liabilities in currencies other than 

Zealand currency 
6. Other liabilities 

New 

4TH JUNE, 1945 

£ s. d. 
1,500,000 0 0 

40,600,137 0 0 

12,214,457 7 6 
41,583,479 2 4 
2,751,037 8 5 

3,529 0 9 
3,218,816 2 0 

7. Reserve
(a) Gold 
(b) Sterling exchange* 
(c) Gold exchange 

8. Subsidiary coin 
9. Discounts-

Assets 

(a) Com.m.ercial and agricultural bills 
(b) Treasury and local-body bills 

10. Advances-
(a) To the State or State undertakings

(!) Marketing Department 
(2) For other purposes .. 

(b) To other public authorities 
(c) Other 

11. Investments .. 
12. Bank buildings 
13. Other assets .. 

£ s. d. 
2,801,877 10 0 

55,341,762 19 3 

29,208 17 9 

3,728,141 13 0 
24,000,000 0 0 

14,341,363 1 11 

1,629,101 19 1 

£(N.Z.)101,871,456 I 0 £(N.Z.)101,871,456 1 0 

• Expressed In New Zealand currency. 
Proportion of reserve (No. 7 less No. 5} to notes and other demand liabilities, 59·846 per cent. 

W. R. EGGERS, Chief Accountant.· 

.Notices under the Regulations Act, 1936 

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and orders as under :-

Authority for Enactment. Short Title or Subject-matter. 

Sale of Food and Drugs Act, 1908 Sale of Food and Drugs Amending Regulations 1945, 
No. I 

Emergency Regulations Act, 1939 Poisons Act Emergency Regulations 1943, Amend-
ment No. I 

Motor-vehicles Insurance (Third-party Motor-vehicles Insurance (Third-party Risks) Regu-
Risks) Act, 1928 lations 1939, Amendment No. 4 

Tobacco-growing Industry Act, 1935 Tobacco-growing Industry Regulations 1945 
Rehabilitation Act, 1941 Rehabilitation Act Extension Order 1945 
Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Amendment 

Act, 1925 Regulations 1945 
Emergency Regulations Act, 1939 Industrial Efficiency Emergency Regulations 1943, 

Amendment No. I 
Rationing Emergency Regulations 1942 Egg Rationing Permit 1944, Amendment No. I 

I 
Serial 

Number. 

1945/67 

1945/68 

1945/69 

1945/70 
1945/71 
1945/72 

1945/73 

1945/74 

Date of 
Enactment. 

6/6/45 

6/6/45 

30/5/45 

6/6/45 
6/6/45 
6/6/45 

6/6/45 

13/6/45 

Price (Postage 
ld. extra). 

2d. 

Id. 

3d. 

9d. 
Id. 
2d. 

2d. 

Id. 

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantitie.:1 supplied 
on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

E. V. PAUL, Government Printer. 


