Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:—

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1	Bennett, John Erskine	Retired railway em-	Dunedin	21/5/43	8/6/45	Intestate	Dunedin.
2	Battersby, Emily	ployee Widow	New Plymouth (formerly Wanga- nui)	5/5/45	8/6/45	Testate	New Plymouth.
3	Burgess, Neil Conway	Student teacher (air- man)		19/10/44	8/6/45	,,	Auckland.
4 5	Cleghorn, Agnes Ellery, Emma Jane	Spinster Married woman	Richmond Christchurch (formerly Greymouth)	1/5/45 1/5/45	$8/6/45 \ 8/6/45$	" "	Nelson. Christchurch.
6	Freeman, Ann	Widow	Balclutha (formerly Roslyn)	28/4/45	8/6/45	,,	Dunedin.
7 8 9	Hall, Thomas William Keith, David Robinson Neill Laurenson, Ross Ashmere Fleming	Retired railway ganger Clerk (airman) Accountant	Dunedin	$\begin{array}{c c} 26/4/45 \\ 22/6/44 \\ 16/4/45 \end{array}$	8/6/45 8/6/45 8/6/45	,,	Wellington.
10	Marshall, Fred	Retired labourer	Wanganui	5/5/45	8/6/45	,,	,,
11	McGaveston, Charles Winford	Retired farmer	Rapaura (formerly Patutahi)	23/4/45	8/6/45	,,	Blenheim.
12	McAulay, Bessie Jane	Widow	Tinwald	9/5/45	8/6/45	,,	Christchurch.
13	McGavin, Gilbert Andrew	Retired railway em- ployee	Masterton	7/5/45	8/6/45	,,	Wellington.
14	McGrath, Miles	Retired shepherd	Te Hauke	30/4/45	8/6/45	,,	Napier.
15	O'Sullivan, Violet Maud	Widow	Nelson	7/5/45	8/6/45	Intestate	Nelson.
16	Shaw, Cecil John	Horse dealer and trainer	Pukekohe	15/10/44	8/6/45		Auckland.
17	Shaw, Helen	Married woman	New Plymouth	11/5/45	8/6/45	Testate	New Plymouth
18	Smillie, Beatrice Elfie	,,	,, ,, ,,	23/3/45	8/6/45	Intestate	,,
19	Stevenson, Kate Marie	,,	Weston (formerly Clarence Bridge)	10/4/45	8/6/45	Testate	Dunedin.
20	Sumner, Mary Jane	Widow	Christchurch	13/4/45	8/6/45	,,	Christchurch.
21	Ulmrich, Anna Maria Caroline	Married woman	,,,	19/5/45	8/6/45	,,	···· ,,
22	Veysey, Susan Ann		Palmerston North	13/5/45	8/6/45	,,	Wellington.
23	Watkins, Thomas	Labourer	Dunedin	4/5/45	8/6/45	,,	Dunedin.
24	White, Samuel	Fruiterer	Christchurch	21/5/45	8/6/45	,,	Christchurch.
25	Wilson, Evelyn Ethel May	Married woman	Wellington	23/4/45	8/6/45	,,	Wellington.
26	Young, Eric Walter	Mason (airman)	Napier	13/8/44	8/6/45	,,	Napier.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 11th June, 1945.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON MONDAY, 4TH JUNE, 1945

	Lia	bilities	~			
				£	s.	d.
l. General Reserve	Fund			1,500,000	0	0
2. Bank-notes				40,600,137	0	0
 Demand liabilitie 	8					
(a) State				12,214,457	7	6
(b) Banks	••			41,583,479	2	4
(c) Other				2,751,037	8	5
. Time deposits						
. Liabilities in cu	irrencies oth	er than	New			
Zealand curren	cy			3,529	0	9
6. Other liabilities	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			3,218,816	2	0
			2/N Z \	101,871,456	7	0

		A 88e	ts				
7.	Reserve—				£	s.	d.
	(a) Gold				2,801,877	10	0
	(b) Sterling exchange	*			55,341,762		3
	(c) Gold exchange	• •			••		
8.	Subsidiary coin				29,208	17	9
9.	Discounts-				,		
	(a) Commercial and			lls			
	(b) Treasury and loca	al-body l	oills				
10.	Advances—	. •					
	(a) To the State or S	tate und	ertak	ings			
	(1) Marketing	Departm	ent	•••	3,728,141	13	0
	(2) For other p	urposes			24,000,000	0	0
	(b) To other public a				••		
	(c) Other						
11.	Investments				14,341,363	1	11
	Bank buildings				,0,000	_	
	Other assets				1,629,101	19	1
				£(N.Z.)	101,871,456	1	0

* Expressed in New Zealand currency.

Proportion of reserve (No. 7 less No. 5) to notes and other demand liabilities, 59.846 per cent.

W. R. EGGERS, Chief Accountant.

Notices under the Regulations Act, 1936

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and orders as under:

Authority for Enactment.	Short Title or Subject-matter.	Serial Number.	Date of Enactment.	Price (Postage 1d. extra).
Sale of Food and Drugs Act, 1908	Sale of Food and Drugs Amending Regulations 1945, No. 1	1945/67	6/6/45	2d.
Emergency Regulations Act, 1939	Poisons Act Emergency Regulations 1943, Amendment No. 1	1945/68	6/6/45	1d.
Motor-vehicles Insurance (Third-party Risks) Act, 1928	Motor-vehicles Insurance (Third-party Risks) Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 4	1945/69	30/5/45	3d.
Tobacco-growing Industry Act, 1935	Tobacco-growing Industry Regulations 1945	1945/70	6/6/45	9d.
Rehabilitation Act, 1941	Rehabilitation Act Extension Order 1945	1945/71	6/6/45	1d.
Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925	Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Amendment Regulations 1945	1945/72	6/6/45	2d.
Emergency Regulations Act, 1939	Industrial Efficiency Emergency Regulations 1943, Amendment No. 1	1945/73	6/6/45	2d.
Rationing Emergency Regulations 1942	Egg Rationing Permit 1944, Amendment No. 1	1945/74	13/6/45	1d.

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.